
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

and in yO'ur letter yO'U alsO' state that you have advised that the levy 
was made 'without authO'rity and Lhat the sum could nO't be U!sed for 
the purpose O'f building except the question was first submitted to' a 
vO'te of the electQrs. 

I affirm your views in this regard and WO'uid respectfully call your 
e.ttention to an opiniQn heretofO're reudered by this O'ffice, addressed to' 
HO'n. R. Lee M'cCullough, county attO'rney al Hamilton, and reported 
in VO'I. 3, O[l-iniO'ns of AttQrney General, p. 128, wherein we held: 

"SchoQl trustees have nO' authO'rity to use the mO'ney v. 

their district fQr the purpose of erecting a school building, O'r 
additiQnal school room, without first lJeing authorized sO' to 
dO' by a vote Qf the district." 
As stated in your O'piniQn, while the phrase "to' furnish additional 

school facilities" may be brO'ad enQugh to authol'iz'€ the trustees to 
uSle money raised pursuant to' a levy for the purpQse of building addi­
tiQnal schO'QI rQoms, it is apparent that before the trustees WQuid have 
the authQrity to' us'e such money they must be so authorized by the 
vQters of the district. 

I would sug;gest that, in order to relieve the situation caused by 
the apparent misinfQrmation Qf the trustees at the time th'€ levy was 
ID3Jde, that the trustees submit to the electors of their district the 
question of their au.thority ,to use the funds obtained through such levy 
fQr building purposes. After this consent Qt the electors has been ab­
,ta:ined there would then be nO' further objection to the use O'f this mO'ney 
for the pUliPO'Se for which it was raised. 

YO'urs very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

AttO'rney 

School Trustees, Term of Office Of. Schooll 
Vacancy How Filled on Account of Failure to Elect. 
in Office of School Trustee, Ho-w Filled_ 

General. 

Trustees, 
Vacancy 

School trustees hold office for the term of three years, and 
until their successors are elected and qualified or appointed by 
the county superintendent of schools and qualified. 

When a vacancy occurs in the office of trustee of a school 
district by a failure to elect at the proper time, the fact of 
such vacancy shall be -certified to the county superintendent of 
schools by the clerk of the district, and the county superin­
tendent shall immediately appoint, in writing, some competent 
person who shall qualify and serve until the next annual elec-
tion. 

MiS's Lucile Dyas, 
Supt. O'f SchoO'ls, Lewis and Clark CQun.ty, 

Helena, MO'ntana. 
Dear Madam: 

May 5, 1911. 

I am in. receipt of yO'ur letter Qf May 4th requ'€sting me to infO'rm 
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YQ.u as to the term of office of school truste';~, and also whether or not 
a vacancy is created in the office of school trustee by failure to elect, 

. and if so, would you have authority to appoint a person to fill such 
vacancy? 

In reply I will say that by tbo provisions of Section 816, Revised 
Code;; of 1907, school trustees electe'l shall t~.ke office immediately after 
qualifying to hold office for the term of three years and until thei:­
successors are elected and qualified, or apPointed by the county super­
Intendent of schools and qualified. 

By the provis10ns of Section 1019, Revised Codes of 1907, when any 
vacancy occurs in the office of trustee of any school district by death, 
resignation, failure to elect at the proper time, removal from the dis­
trict, or other cause, the fact of such vacancy shall be immediately 
certLfied to the county superintendent of scb.ools by the clerk of the 
school district, and the county superintendent shall immediately ap­
point in writing some competent person, who shall qualify and serve 
until the next annual school election. The county superintendent shall 
at the same time notify the clerk of the school district of every such 
aIJipoi.ntment. 

You are therefore advised that the term of office of school trustee 
Is three years and until his SUCCtssor is elected and qualified or ap­
pointed by the county superintendent of schools and qualified. In the 
event of a fiulure to elect at the proper time a vacancy is created and 
it becomes the duty of the county superintendent to appoint a suitabl';) 
person to fill the vacancy. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Registration, Law Construed. Official Register, What to 
Contain. County Clerk, Duties Of in Registration. School 
Elections, Registration For. Women, Must Register to Vote. 

By the provisions of Chap. II3, Laws of 19II, voters in all 
elections, including school district elections, must register; this 
includes women. 

The county clerk must furnish copies of official precinct 
register to the judges of election in each precinct. The great 
register must contain the names of women who register for 
school elections. 

Mr. F. W. Kuphal, 
County Clerk and Recorder, 

Missoula, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

May 6, 1911. 

I acknowledge receipt of your request of the 2nd ult., in which 
you ask my opinion upon the following Questions in connection with 
and. in construction of substitute for Senatl:! Bill No. 68, now Chapter 
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